management has reclassified these assets (note 13) to a separate item under the name of non-current

assets held for sale.

In addition, the group's management excluded an amount of SR 7,000,000 from receivables against cash

payment paid at the beginning of the agreement, whose presentation was modified to be under the

item of non-current assets held for sale during the year 2022 due to the issuance of the final decision to

implement the items mentioned in note ( 13) during this year, the same amount was deducted from the

related provision.

Some comparative figures for accounts receivable, other receivable balances and payments made by

customers have been reclassified to conform to the presentation of the current year’s figures.

Al-Baha Investment and Development Company
A Saudi Joint Stock Company

Al Baha– Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023

47

The following is a summary of the impact of these amendments:

Description

Balance before

adjustment

Debit (Credit)

Adjustments as

of January 1,

2022

Debit (Credit)

Balance after

adjustment

Debit (Credit)

(SR) (SR) (SR)

Receivables - net / receivable against a cash payment and the contents of the poultry project land 16,962,902 (15,542,906) 1,419,996

Long-term investments / investment in Al-Baha National College 17,136,823 (17,136,823) -

Advance payments for the purchase of investment properties / Tail land properties 9,000,000 (9,000,000) -

Property and equipment - net / poultry project land 39,620,062 (39,323,988) 296,074

Non-current assets held for sale - 81,003,717 81,003,717

Provision for expected losses against non-current assets held for sale - (81,003,717) (81,003,717)

Provision for potential claims (84,003,717) 81,003,717 (3,000,000)

Net -

Description

Balance before

adjustment

debit (credit)

Adjustments as

of December

31, 2022

debit (credit)

Balance after

adjustment

Debit Credit)

(SR) (SR) (SR)

Receivables - net / receivable against a cash payment and the contents of the poultry project land 18,014,005 (14,102,685) 3,911,320

Long-term investments / investment in Al-Baha national College 17,136,823 (17,136,823) -

Advance payments for the purchase of investment properties / Tail land properties 9,000,000 (9,000,000) -

Property and equipment - net / poultry project land 39,527,589 (39,323,988) 203,601

Non-current assets held for sale - 81,003,717 81,003,717

Provision for expected losses against non-current assets held for sale - (81,003,717) (81,003,717)

Provision for potential claims (81,003,717) 81,003,717 -

Other debit balances 4,737,422 (2,213,325) 2,524,097

Advance payment from customers (2,860,703) 773,104 (2,087,599)

Net -

Al-Baha Investment and Development Company
A Saudi Joint Stock Company

Al Baha– Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023

48

29.  Financial Risk Management

 The group’s principal financial liabilities comprises of bank facilities, trade and other payables and due
to related parties balance. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company’s
operations. The Company principal financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, trade and other
receivables and due from related parties that arrive directly from its operation.